continued litigation, the Settlement is fair, reasonable, and adequate, and is in the best interests of the Class 
Members, the State of California, and PAGA Employees. 

III. SUMMARY OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT 

A. Settlement Formula  

The total gross settlement amount is Nine Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents ($950,000.00) (the 
“Gross Settlement Amount”). The portion of the Gross Settlement Amount that is available for payment to Class 
Members is referred to as the “Net Settlement Amount.” The Net Settlement Amount will be the Gross 
Settlement Amount less the following payments which are subject to approval by the Court: